
 
 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

 
In re: Petition for approval of curtailable 
service tariff modifications, by Florida Power 
& Light Company. 

DOCKET NO. 20170216-EI 
ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0049-TRF-EI 
ISSUED: January 22, 2018 

 
The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter: 

 
JULIE I. BROWN, Chairman 

ART GRAHAM 
DONALD J. POLMANN 

GARY F. CLARK 
 

ORDER APPROVING FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY’S 
CURTAILABLE SERVICE TARIFF MODIFICATIONS   

 
BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 
 

 On October 4, 2017, Florida Power & Light Company (FPL or company) filed a Petition 
for Approval of Curtailable Service Tariff Modifications.  The company is seeking to institute a 
30-day notice for customers enrolled in its Curtailable Service (CS) tariffs, including CS Time of 
Use, to transfer to the Commercial/Industrial Demand Reduction Rider (CDR) tariff.  The CS 
and CDR are optional tariffs for Commercial/Industrial (C/I) customers who are willing to curtail 
a portion of their demand in exchange for a monthly credit.  In addition, FPL proposes to close 
the CS tariffs to new customers due to a lack of interest. 

 On October 13, 2017, FPL waived the 60-day suspension deadline through March 1, 
2018.  Commission staff issued a data request to FPL on November 13, 2017, and the company 
responded on November 27, 2017.  On November 27, 2017, FPL filed a notice of correction to 
its petition, correcting a scrivener’s error.  A second data request was filed by Commission staff 
on December 4, 2017, for which responses were received on December 11, 2017.  Attachment A 
provides the CS tariff pages indicating the proposed changes.  We have jurisdiction over this 
matter pursuant to Sections 288.035 and 366.06, Florida Statutes. 
 

DECISION 
 The CS and CDR Tariffs 

 The CS tariffs are available to C/I customers with a monthly demand of 500 kilowatts 
(kW) or greater. Customers who choose to take service under CS agree to curtail at least 200 kW 
of their load when requested by the company.  For their compliance, the customer receives a 
credit of $1.93 per kW of curtailable load.  Customers are required to provide three years’ notice 
to discontinue service under the CS tariffs. 

 The CDR is available to C/I customers who have at least 200 kW of non-firm demand, 
above their firm demand level, available for the utility to control.  This demand must be 
demonstrated for at least three out of seven months of the summer Controllable Rating Period 
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(April 1 through October 31).  Customers who take service under the CDR agree to have load 
control equipment installed at their site.  A credit of $8.20 is given for each kW of utility-
controlled demand.  The CDR provides higher credits than the CS tariffs since the customer 
cedes control of a portion of their demand to FPL.  Both tariffs appear to be cost-effective 
according to our standards. 

 FPL’s Proposal 

 FPL is seeking to institute a 30-day notice for existing customers to transfer from the CS 
tariffs directly to the CDR.  FPL’s tariffs do not offer a direct transfer between non-firm service 
options at this time.  Customers currently must terminate service from the CS tariffs with three 
years’ notice in order to then join the CDR.  

 Currently, the company provides service to 31 customers under CS tariffs.  According to 
FPL, 16 of those customers have the required demand to qualify for the CDR.  Out of those 16, 
seven customers have expressed interest in a direct transfer from the CS tariffs to the CDR.  The 
credits provided to customers under both tariffs are recovered by the company as Demand-Side 
Management programs through the Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Clause (ECCR).  In the 
company’s petition, FPL states that the ECCR impact of all 16 eligible customers transferring to 
the CDR would be 0.0008 cents per kilowatt hour (kWh) or less than $0.01 per 1,000 kWh. 
These 16 potential transferees would join 526 customers who presently take service under the 
CDR. 

 FPL also seeks to close the CS tariffs to new customers.  According to FPL, no new 
customers have opted to take service under the CS tariffs since 2010.  It should be noted that this 
petition will allow CS customers to transfer to any non-firm service option, but the CDR is the 
only current alternative.  FPL will also update Tariff Sheet Nos. 8.542 and 8.545 to correct 
outdated cross-references. 

 Upon review of the pleadings and data discussed above, we find that the proposed change 
is an efficient transfer between Commission-approved, cost-effective programs.  FPL’s 
customers will benefit from higher credits while the company and ratepayers will benefit from 
improved load control.  We further find that the closure of the CS tariffs is reasonable given the 
lack of new participants since 2010. 

 Based on the foregoing, it is 

 ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Florida Power & Light 
Company’s Petition for Approval of Curtailable Service Tariff Modifications, as stated in 
Attachment A, is hereby granted.  It is further 

 ORDERED that if a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of this order, the tariff 
modifications contained in Attachment A shall not go into effect pending resolution of the 
protest.  If no timely protest is filed, this docket shall be closed and the modifications contained 
in Attachment A shall become effective upon the issuance of a consummating order. 
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By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 22nd day of January, 2018. 

SBr 

Chief Deputy Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
(850) 413-6770 
www.floridapsc.com 

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is 
provided to the parties of record at the time of 
issuance and, if applicable, interested persons. 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569( I), Florida 
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders 
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and 
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an 
administrative hearing or judicial review wil l be granted or result in the rel ief sought. 

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does 
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing. 

The Commission's decision on this tariff is interim in nature and will become final , unless 
a person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed action files a petition for a 
formal proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This 
petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on February 12.2018. 

In the absence of such a petition, this Order shall become final and effective upon the 
issuance of a Consummating Order. 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the issuance date of this order is 
considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 
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FLORIDAPO\VER& LIGHT COMPA1'>'Y 
Thirty iiHtSecopd Re\'ised Sheet No. 8.330 

Canc.els TbiRieiliihjrty-Fjgt Re\'ised Sheet No. 8.330 

CURTAILABLESERVJCE 
(OPTIONAL) 

<Clo~e.dSc.beduloe) 

RATfSCHEPl TI E· CS. J 

AVAILABLE: 
In all tetritory set"\• ad. 

APPLICATION: 
For any commercial or industrial Customer who q ualifies for Rate Schedule GSLD-1 ( 500 k W · 1 ,999 k W)~ \ V i.ll curtaU this Demand 
by 200 k\V or mora upon request of the Company from time to ti.me.andas ofxx.20 17wastakinnan;ic~punuanttothiBc.badule . 

Customers \vith d emands of a t least 200 k Wbut less than 500 k W may enter an aP'eem ent for saf"\•ice under this Rate Schedule b ased on 
a Demand Charge for a minimum of 500 kW. 

SERVJCE: 
Single or thue phase, 60 h fftzand at any availab le standard d istribution v oltage. All sef"\•ice req_uitedonprem is:s b y Customer shall b e 
furnished through one meter. Resale of servk.e is not pennitted hereunder. 

MONTHL YRATE: 
Customer Charge: 

Demand Charges: 
Base Demand Charge 

Cap acity Payment Charge 

Conse1"\•a tion Charge 

Non-Fu el Enffgy Charges: 
Base E ner gy Charge 
Environmental Charge 

Addit ional Charges: 
Fu el ab.a.rge 
Storm Charge 

Franch ise Faa 
Tax Clause 

S 100.00 

S 11 .00 parkW of Damand. 

~. Sha.tNo. 8.030 
~. Sha.tNo. 8.030 

1.585 ~ par kWh 
~. Sha.tNo. 8.030 

See Sheet No. 8.030 
See Sheet No. 8.0 40 
See Sheet No. 8.031 
See Sheet No. 8.031 

Minimum: Th: Customff Charge p lus th: charge forth: c.urroently affecth·a Base Daman d. For those Customffs 'vith a Damand of less 
than 500 l:.W who have antffed an a p-aam ent for S:t"\'ic.e und..=r this schedule, th: minim\Dll charge shall b a th: Custom..=r Charge p lus 
500 k\Vti.mes th: Base Damand Charge; ther aforeth: minim\IIllcharge is S5,600.00. 

CURTAILMENT CREDITS: 
A monthly credit of (S 1.93) pff k\V is allO\\-"ed b ased on th: currantNon-Firm Damaod. Th: Customer has th: option to revise th: Firm 
Demand one.: during th: init ial twelv e ( 12) month pffiod. Th~er, subject to the Tann of Ser vice andfor thre Provisions for Early 
T armination, a change to th: Firm Demand may b e made provided that th: revision does not d:creasa th: total amount of Non-Firm 
Damandduring th: lessar of: ( i) th: a varage of th: previous 12 months; or ( ii) the a varage of th: numbar of b illing months undff this 

Rate Sch~ule. 

CHARGESFORNON-COMPLIA.>ICEOFCURTAILMENTDEMAND: 
If th: Customer records a h ighff Damand during th: c-urrant Curtailment Pariod than th: Firm Demand, th: Customer will b e: 

1. Reb lied a t S 1.93/k W forth: prior 36 months or th: number of months since th: prior Curtail.m:nt Patio d., w h ich : varis less, and 
2 . Billed a p-enalty charge of S4 .16/k W forth: currant month. 

The k\V used for b oth the rab illing and p-enalty charge calculations is d etermined b y taking the d iffaranc.e b~twa.en th: maximum 
Demand during th: currant Curtailment Par iod and th: Firm D amaod for a Curtailment Pariod 

( Continued on She.etNo. 8.331) 

Issued by: S. E . Romi11., Director, Ratesand Tariffs 
Iffectil"e: Janu-at=r l,2017 
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FjrstBeyjsed ShtttNo 8.332 
FLORIDAPOWER&LIGHT COMPANY ~Original Sheet No. 8.332 

(Continued fromSh~-et No. 8.331) 

TERM OF SERVICE: 
During th~ fltst yaar of ser·vic.e undff this Rat: Schedul:, th~ Customer \Vill d:t:rmin~ wh: thff or not this progn.m is appropriate for 
th~ Customn and may request to exit th~ program subjec-t to th~ Provisions for Early T annination. It is intended that th~ Company 
,.,.ill continue to provid~ and th~ Customer ,.,.ill continue to t!k: ser·vic.e und~r this Rat: Schedul: forth~ life of th~ g:n~rating unit 
which has baan avoided by th~ rat: . Thffa is, however, a thua-yaar tannination notic-e prov ision which .,.,.ill allow e-ithe-r the­

Customer or the- Company to terminate servic-e undff this Rat! Schedul: should thffa ba circ-umstances undff ,.,.h ich the- termination 
of the- CUstomer's psntctpatton or the- Company's offering of the- Rat: Schedule ts d e-sited. 

~rvic.e undn this Rat: Schedul: shall continua untU tanninat!d by a-ithff the- Company or the- Customer upon \«Titten noti~ 

had *fH t]) }:!aft }! fie f h LF!'StieetieR. Transf:n to a d iff:r: nt non-fu-m s:n:k: option r:guir: 30 davs > not.ca. pro\'id:d that th: 

custom:t dc.: s not inc-r:as: th: cun: nt l'"'" "l of c.ontract ... d Finn Damand. Transf:n to a fu-m s: r,.ica option. tnnsf:n to a d iff:r :!'nt 
non-fu-m s: t\'ica option with anv inc-r:as: in Finn Damand. ortmnination of s: t\'ica for anv oth: t r :!'ason shall r:quit:!' thr:a (3) v:an > 

notica and h subj:ct to th: Pro\'isions for Eadv T :!'nninatior. b: low. Should a Customer terminate sef'\•ice o~ ba ramoved by th~ 
Company ar.d later d~sita to rasum: servic.eund~r this Rat: S<,hedul:, th~ Customer mu.st provid~ th.raa (3) yaars \\-Titten notic-e prior 
to resuming servic-e undff this Rat: Schedul:. 

Th~ Compu y may t:nninat: servic-e und~r this Rat: Schedd : at any tim: forth~ Customer's faUura to comp:y with th~ t:nns and 

conditions cf this Rat: Schedul: or th~ Agream: nt for Curtailab l: Sarvice. Prior to any such t:nnination, th~ Company shall notify 
th~ Customn- at least nin~ty (90) days in advance and d~scrib: th~ Customer's faUura to comply. Th~ Company may th~n terminate 
sef'\•iceundff this Rat: Schedul: at th~ and ofth~ 90-day noticapffiod unless th~ Customer takes measures nec-essary to eliminate, to 
th~ Company's satisfac-tion, th~ compliance d~ficienci:s d~sctibed by th~ Company. Notwithstanding th~ fora~oing, if, at any tim: 
during th~ 90-daypar iod, th~ Customer e-ithff rafusas or faUs to initiate andpursua corrective action, th~ Company shall ba entitled to 
suspand forhwith th~ monthly b illing und~rthis Rat: Scheduhand b ill th~ Customer und~r th~ oth~rwisa applicable fttm servic-e rat: 

schedul:. 

PROVISIONS FOF. EARLY TERMINATION: 
T ransfffs, with less than thtaa (3) years \\-Titten notice, to any fttm rataU rat: schedul: for which th~ Customer would qualify, may ba 
permitted if it can ba shown that such transfer is in th~ b!st interests of th~ Customer, th~ Company and ili~ Company's othff 

c-ustomers. 

If th~ Customer no long:r wish~s to rec.e-iva electric sef'\•ice b any form from th~ Company, or decid~s to cog:nffat: to sen• a all of 
th~ praviollsly curtailed Damand and to take interruptib le standby sen •ic.e from th~ Company, th~ Custom~r may terminate th~ 
Agraament for Curtailab l: ~n•ic.e by giv ing at least thirty (3C) days advance \\-Titt: n notice to th~ Company. 

If sen•ic.e wd~r this Rat: Schedul: is t:nninated :fe f •~ He:eR, th~ Custom:r ,.,.ill not ba rabilled as spacified in Charg:s for Early 

T anninatio:1 if: 

~. il h:> u~~u ~~.w.vu:>ll~t~ tv tL.~ :>~lhf~livu vftL.~ Cv wpli.Uy ll:u!.t tL.~ i.w.p~l v f :>uch llli.U:>f~ v f :>~ ~· i~ v u. tL.~ ecvuvwic c v:>l· 

affactivan~ss ofth~ Company's Curtailab l: ~n•ic.e Rat: Schedul: is in th~ bast interests of th~ Customer, 1h~ Company and th~ 

Company's oth~r c-ustomers, or 

b. th~ termination of sen•ic.e und~r this Rat: Schedul: i~ th~ result of e-ithff th~ Customer's c.:asing opatations at its facUity 
(with~ut continuing or establishing similar operations alsawh~ra in th~ Company's sef'\•ice area) , or a deci~ion by th~ Customer 
to co~:nffat: to sen• a all ofth~ praviouslycurtailab l: Demand and to take int:rruptib l: standby sen•ic.e ftom th~ Company, or 

c. any other Custom:t(s) with d~mand curtailment eq_uival:nt to, or greater than, that of th~ existing Customff(s) agraa(s) to take 

sen•ic.e undff this schedul: and th~ MW d~mand curtat.ment commitment to th~ Company's Ganffation Expansion Plan has 
baan met and th~ n~w replacement Custom:t(s) is (ara) availab le to p.erform d~mand curtailment. 

(Continued on Sh~at No. 8.333) 

Issued by: S. I . Romie_, Director, Ratesand Tariff's 
Effectin.' Julj'lS,:lOOQ 
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FLORIDAPO\VER& LIGHT COMPAt'\'Y 
TbiAied'Thjrty-Fjnt Re\'ised Sheet No. 8.340 

Canc.els l'R'@A~V l>"int,hl h jrtjrth Revised Sheet No. 8..340 

RATfSCHEPl iT E·CSI. J 

AVAILABLE: 
In all t: tritory ser ved. 

APPLICATION: 

CURT AILABLESERVJCE-TIMEOFUSE 
(OPTlONAL) 

<Clo~~dSc.badula) 

For any commercial or industrial Custom.~ who qualifies for Mte Schedule GSLD-1 (500 k W- 1 ,999 k W) eM \ Vill curtaU this Demand 
b y 200 k\V or mora upon request of the Company from tim! to time,and as of xx. 20 17 was takin£ sarvic~ pursuant to this sc.b adula. 
This is an optional Rata Schedule ava ilab le to Curtailab le Ger:eral ~·ice Customers upon request. Customets\vithdemands of a t least 
200 k Wbut less than 500 k W may enter an agreement for service under this Rate Schedule based on a Demand Charge for a minimum of 
500 kW 

Sf.ll.Yll:f: 

Single or thue phase, 60 h ertzandatany ava ilab le d istribution standard v oltage. All saf"\•ice requited onpr:m is:s b y Customer shall b a 
furnished through on~ meter. Resale of set'\ ice is not pennittod h~reund=r. 

MONIHJ YRATE: 

Customer Chatg: : 

Demand Chatg: s: 
Base Demand Chatg: 
Capacity Payment Chatg: 
Consef"\•a tion Chatg: 

Non-Fu el En~rgy Chatg: s: 
Base En~rgy Chatg: 
Environmental Chatg: 

Additional Chatg: s: 
Fu el Chatg: 
Storm Chatg: 
Franch ise Faa 
Tax Clause 

S IOO.OO 

S ll .OO per kW of Demand o•x-urringduring th~ On-Peak Period. 
~. Sha.tNo. 8.030 
~. Sha.tNo. 8.030 

On-Paak.Per iod 
2 .597 H <r kWh 
~. Sha.t No. 8.030 

~. Sha.tNo. 8.030 
~. Sha.tNo. 8.040 
~. Sha.tNo. 8.031 
~. Sha.tNo. 8.031 

Off-Paak.Per iod 
1.1 43 H « kWh 

Minimum: Th~ Customer Chatg: p lus th~ chatg: forth~ cunently effacth·e Base Demand. For those Customers \vith a Demand ofless 
than 500 kW who have entered an agreem ent for :>:f"\ice under this schedule, th~ minimm:n chatg: shall be th~ Custom..~ Chatg: p lus 
500 kWtimes th~ Base Demand Chatg: ; thereforeth~ mini.m\lm chatg: is S5,600.00. 

RATINGPERIODS: 

On-Peal.:: 
Novemberl throueh.Mateh31: Mondays through Fridaysiuring th~ hours from 6 a.m. to 10 a .m. and 6 p .m. to 10 p .m. excluding 

Thanksp v ing Day, Christmas Day, and New Year's Day. 

Ap rUlthroueh0 d ober3 1: Mondays through Fridays during th~ hours from 12 noon to 9 p .m. excluding M~morial Day, 
Ind~pend~nc.a Day, and Lab or Day. 

Off-Peak: 
All other hours. 

( Continued on Sh~oet No. 8.341) 

Issued by : S. E. Romi11., Director, Ratesand Tariffs 
Iffectil"e: Jaa\laf3·),20l7 
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FjrstBeyjsed SheytNo 8.3 42 
FLORIDA POWE R &LIGHT COMPANY ~Origina1SheetNo. 8.342 

(Continued fromSheetNo. 8.341) 
TER M OF SFRVJCE· 

Owing the-first y ear of service-wtderthis Rate-Schedule, the-Customer will determine-whether or not this program is 
appropriate-for the-Customer and may request to e1tit the-programsubject to the Provisions for Early Termination. It is 
intended that the-Compan:r will continue-to provide-~nd the-Customer will continue-to take-service-wtder this Rate­
Schedule for the life of the generating writ which bs been avoided b y the rate. There is, however, a three.-y ear 
termination notice-provision which will allow either the-Customer or the-Compan:rto tenninate-service-wtder this Rate­
Schedule should there b e circwnstances tmder which the tenninationofthe Customer's participation or the Company's 
offering of the Rate Schedule is desired. 

Service wtderthis Rate Schedlle shall continue-Wllil terminated b y either the Company or the Customer upon written 
notice girea at least three @)year· pReite teRHnatieN :'ransfers to a different n on -finn service option require 30 dav s' 
n otice. providedthatthe customer does n ot increase the cWTent level of contracted Fmn Demand. Transfers to a finn 
service option . transfers to a different n on -finn service option \Vi.th anv increase in Fmn Demand. or t ennination of 
service for anv otherreasonshallrequire three £3) v ean' n otice and be sub ject to the Provision s for Earlv Tennination 
below. Should a Customer tenninate service or be-renoved b y the Compan:r and later desire to reswne-service wtder 
this Rate-Schedule, the-Custot"rermust provide-three- (~) y ears written notice-prior to reswning service-wtder this Rate­
Schedule. 

The Company may tenninate service wtder this Rate SchechJie at any time for the Customer's failure to comply with the 
tenns and conditions of this Rate-Schedule-or the-Agreement for Cwtailable-Service. Prior to any suchtennination, the­
Company shall notify the Customeratleastrtinety (90) days in advanceanddescribethe Customer's failure to comply . 
The Companymay then terminate service wtder this Rate Schedule at the end of the 90-day notice period unless the 
Customer takesmeasmesnecessary to eliminate, to the-Compan:fs satisfaction, the-compliance-defic-iencies described b y 
the Company. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if, at ar.y time during the 90-day period, the Customer either refuses or 
fails to initiate and pursue corrective action, the Company shall be entitled to suspend fonhwith the monthly billing 
wtder this Rate Schedule and bill the Customerwtder the otherwise applicable firm service rate schedule. 

PROVISIONS FOR EARLY TERMIKATIOK: 
Transfers, with less than three-(3)years written notice, to any finn retail rate-schedule-for which the-Customer would 
qualify,may be pennittedifit can be shown that such transfer is in the best interests of the Customer, the Company and 
the Companyts other customers. 

lfthe-Customer no longer wishes to receive-electric. seJVice-in at'o/ fonnfromthe-Company, or dee-ides to co generate-to 
serve all of the previously curtailed Demand and to take interruptible standby service from the Company, the Customer 
may tenninatetheAgreement for Cunailable Service by giving at least thiny(30) days advance written notice to the 
Company. 

lf service-wtder this Rate-Schedlle-is terminated fer aN;' nasen, the-Customer will not be-rebilled as spec-ified in 
Charges for Early T ennination if: 

a . it has been demonstrated to the satisfaction oft.1.e Compan:r that the-impact of such transfer of service on the­
economic. cost-effectiveness of the-Company's Cwtailable-Service-Rate-Schedlle-is in the-best interests of the­
Customer, the-Company and the-Companyts o:her customers, or 

b . the-termination of service-wtder this Rate-Schedule-is the-result of either the-Customer's ceasing operations at its 
facility (without continuing or establishing similar operations else-where-in the Companyts service-area), or a 
decision b y the Customer to co generate to serve all of the previously cunailable Demand and to take interruptible 
standby service from the Company, or 

c. any other Customer(s) with demand cunailment equivalent to, or greater than, that of the existing Customer(s) 
agree(s) to take service wtder tltis schechJie and the MW demand curtailment corrunitment to the Company's 
Generation Expansion Plan has been met and the-new replacement Customer(s) is (are) available-to perform 
demand cwtaihnent. 

Issued by: S. I . Romie_, Director , Rates a nd Tariff's 
Effecti'"' Julr lS,:lOOQ r 
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FLORIDA PO\VER& LIGHT COMPAt'fY 
T'•rent" Fif~Re'"ise.d ShM.tNo. 8 .<1"32 

Cancels Twenty~.Eiflh Rel•ised Sheet No. 8.432 

CliRTAILABLE SERVIC E 
(OPTIONAL) 

<ClosedSchedulel 
RATE SCHEDULE: CS-2 

AVAILABLE: 

In all territory served. 

APPLICATION: 
For any commercial or industrial Customer who qualifies for Rate Schedule GSLD-2 (2,000 kW and above);A<I will curtail this 
Demand by 200 k\V or more upon request of the Company from time to time. md as of X.'-. 201 7 was takine service pursuant to 
this schedule. Customel) '' 'ith demands of less than 2,000 kW may enter an Agreement for sen~ce under this schedule based on 
a Demand Char.~e for a n:inimum of2,000 k\V. 

SERVICE: 

Single or three phase, 60 hertz and at any available sundard distribution voltage. All sen~ce required on premises by Customer 
shall be furnished thtoueh one meter. Res.ale of sen~ce is not uermitted hereunder. 

MOlYIHIY RATE 

Customer Charge: 
Demand Cha.rg: s: 

Base Demand Cha.q : 
Capacity Payment Charge 

Conser va tion Char~: 

Non-Fu el Enffgy Charges: 
Base Energy Charg~ 
Environmental Charge 

Additional Chatg: s: 
Fuel Chatg: 
Storm Chatg: 
Franch ise Fee 
Tax Clause 

S250.00 

S ll .40 p.er kWof Damand 
~. Sha.tNo. 8.030 
~. Sha.tNo. 8.030 

1.427 H <r kWh 
~. Sha.tNo. 8.030 

~. Sha.tNo. 8.030 
~. Sha.tNo. 8.040 
~. Sha.tNo. 8.031 
~. Sha.tNo. 8.031 

Minimum: Th~ Customet Chatg~ plus th~ chatg~ forth~ currently effective Base Demand. For those Customers \vith a Demand of less 
than 2 ,000 kW who enter to agreement for servtc.eunderthts schedule, th~ minimum charge shall beth~ CUstomer Charge p lus 2 ,000 
k\V times th~ Base Demand Charge; therefore th~ minimum charge is S23,050. 

CURTAILMENT CREDITS: 
A monthly credit of (S 1.9 J) perk W is allo,.,.·ed based on th~ c-urrent Non·Finn Demand. Th~ Custooer has th~ option to revise th~ Finn 
Demand one.: during th~ initial twelve ( 12) month period. Thereafter, subj.ed to the T en:n of Service and/or the Prov isions for Early 
Ten:nination, a chang: to th~ Finn Demand may be made provided that th~ revision does not decrease th~ total amount of Non-Finn 
Demandduring th~ lesser of: ( i) the averag: of the previous 12 months; or ( ii) th~ average of th~ n·Jmber of b illing months under this 
Rate Schedule. 

CHARGfSFORNQN. COMPI IeNCFOFCllRI AII MFNIDFM ANQ: 

If th~ Customer records a higher Demand during th~ current p.eriod than th~ Finn Demand, then th~ Customer will be: 
1. R.eb illed at Sl .93 /k\V forth~ prior 36 months or th~ number of months since th~ prior Curtailment Period, which~ver is 

less, and 
2 . Billed a pena.:ty chatg: of S4 .16 /k W forth~ current month. 

The kW used for both the rebilling and penalty charge calculations is determined by taking the difference between the maximum 
Demand durin.~ the current Curtailment Period and the contracted Firm Demand for a Curtailmett Period. 

(C= rinued ou Sheet No. U JJ) 

Issued by: S. E. Romie., Dir.ctor, Rates and I a riff• 
Iffectil'e: Janaat:~/1,2017 
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First Beyjsed ShtttNp s 43 4 
FLORIDA POWE R &LIGHT COMPANY ~Original Sheet No. 8.434 

(Continued fromSheetNo. 8.43 3) 
TFR MOF SFRVJCE· 

Owing the-first y ear of service-wtderthis Rate-Schedule, the-Customer will detennine-whether or not this program is 
appropriateforthe Customer and may request to e1tit the programsubject to the-Provisions for Early Tennination. It is 
intended that the-Compan:Y will continue-to provide-and the-Customer will continue-to take-service-wtder this Rate­
Schedule for the life of the generating tmit which has been a voided b y the rate. There is, howev er, a three.-y ear 
tenninationnotice-provision which will allow either the-Customer or the-Compan:YtO tenninate-service-wtder this Rate­
Schedule should there be circwnstances Wlder which the tenninationofthe Customer's participation or the Company's 
offering of the Rate Schedule is desired. 

Service-wtderthis Rate-Schedlle-shall continue W1lil tenninated b y either the-Company or the-Customer upon written 
notice gi-rea at least d:a·ee @)y ear· pReite teR=Ai.NaliieN Transfers t o a different n on -finn service option require 30 dav s' 
n otice. provided that the cust omer does n ot increase the cWTent level of contracted Fmn Demand. Transfers t o a finn 
service option . transfers t o a different n on -finn servic·e omion \Vi.th anv increase in Fmn Demand. or t ennination of 
service for anv otherrea sonshallrequire three £3)vears ' n otice and be sub ject t o the Provision s for Earlv Tennination 

below. Should a Customer tenninate-service-or be removed b y the-Compan:Y and later desire-to reswne service-wtder 
this Rate-Schedule, the-Custotl'l!rmust provide-three-(:>) y ears written notice-prior to reswning service-wtder this Rate­
Schedule. 

The Companymay tenninate service wtderthis Rate SchechJle at any time for the Customer's failure to comply with the 
tenns and conditions of this Rate-Schedule-or the-Agreement for Cwtailable-Service. Prior to any suchtennination, the­
Company shall notify the Customer at least ninety (90) days in advance and describe the Customer's failure to comply. 
The Company may then tenninate service wtder this Rate Schedule at the end of the 90-day notice period wlless the 
Customer takesmeasuresnecessary to eliminate, to the-C ompan:fs satisfaction, the-cotnpliance-defic-iencies described b y 
the Company. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if, at any time during the 90-day period, the Customer either refuses or 
fails to initiate and pursue corrective action, the Company shall be entitled to suspend forthwith the monthly billing 
wtder this Rate Schedule and bill the Customerwtder the otherwise applicable firm service rate schedule. 

PROVISIONS FOREARLY TERMINATION: 
Transfers, with less than three (3)years written notice, to any finn retail rate schedule for which the Customer would 
qualify,may be pennittedifit can be shown that such transfer is in the best interests of the Customer, the Company and 
the-Companyts other customers. 

lfthe-Customer no longer wishes to receive-electric. service-in an:r fonnfromthe-Company, or dee-ides to co generate-to 
serve all of the previously curtailed Demand and to take interruptible standby service from the Company, the Customer 
may tenninatethe Agreement for Curtailable Service b y giving atleastthirty(30) days advance writtennoticeto the 
Company. 

lf service-wtder this Rate Schedlle-is tenninated feM aN;· na&el-1, the-Customer will not b e rebilled as specified in 
Charges for Early T ennination if: 

a . it has been demonstrated to the-satisfaction of the- Cotnpan:Y that the-impact of such transfer of service-on the­
economic. cost-effectiveness of the-Company's Cwtailable Service Rate-Schedlle-is in the best interests of the 
Customer, the-Company and the-Companyts other customers, or 

b . the-tennination of service-wtder this Rate Schedule-is the result of either the Customer s ceasing operations at its 
facility (without continuing or establishing similar operations else-where-in the-Companyts service-area), or a 
decision b y the Customer to co generate to serve all of the previously cunailable Demand and to take interruptible 
standby service-from the-Company, or 

c. any other Customer(s) with demand cunailment equivalent to, or greater than, that of the existing Customer(s) 
agree(s) to take service wtder tltis schechJle and ilhe MW demand cunailment corrunitrnent to the Company's 
Generation Expansion Plan has been met and the-new replacement Customer(s) is (are) a vailable to perfonn 
demand cwtaihnent. 

Continued on Sheet No. &.43i 

Issued by: S. I . Romie_, Director , Rates and Tariffs 
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FLORIDA PO\VER & LIGHT COMPAt'\'Y 

TIYRhthihjffi·-Fjgt Revised Sheet No. 8.440 
Canc.els l'R·ea~r l>"iRthl hjrtjeth Re,•ised Sheet No. 8.440 

CURT AILABLESERVJCE-TIMEOFUSE 
(OPTIONAL) 

( CJov•dSs:.b ;:.du J.:.) 

RATfSCHEPl iT E·CSI .2 

AVAILABLE: 
In all territory ser·ved. 

APPLICATION: 
For any connnercial or industrial Customer who qualifies for Rate Schedule GSLDT-2 (2,000 k W and above)>H will 
curtail this Demand b y 200 k W ormoreuponrequest of the Company from time to time. andasof xx. 2017 wa s taking 
service ptusuant to this schedule. Customers with demands ofless than 2,000kWmay enter an agreement for service-u.M~ 
this schedule based on a Demand Charge for a minimumof 2,000 k W. 

Sf.ll.Yll:f: 

Single or three phase, 60 hertz and at any a vailable standard distribution voltage. All service required on premises b y 
Customer shall be furnished through one meter. Resale of serviceisnot permitted hereunder. 

MONIHJ YRATf· 

Customer Charge: $250.00 

Demand Charge~ 
Base Demand Charge $ 11.40 perkW ofDemandoccurringduringthe On-Pe.ak Period 
Capacity Payment Charge See SheetNo. 8.030 
Conservation Charge See Sheet No. 8.030 

Non-Fuel Energy Charge~ 
Base Energy Charge 
Enviromnental Charge 

Additional Charges: 
Fuel Charge 
Storm Charge 
Franchise Fee­
Tax Clause 

On-Peal: Period 
2.227 ¢ perkWh 
See Sheet No. 8.030 

See Sheet No. 8.030 
See Sheet No. 8.040 
See Sheet No. 8.03 1 
See Sheet No. 8.03 1 

Off-P eal: Period 
1.112¢ perkWh 

Minimum: The Customer Charge plus the charge for the currently effective Base Demand For those Customers with a 
Demandofless than2,000 k W who have enteredanagreement for service under this schecfule, the minirrnJmcharge shall 
be the Customer Charge plus 2,000 k W times the Base Demand Charge; therefore the minimum charge is $23,050. 

RAIJNGJ?ERIOQS: 

On-Peak 
November 1 throughMarch3 1: MondaysthroughFridaysduringthehoursfrom6 a.m to 10 am and6 p .m to !Opm 

exdudittg Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, and New Year's Day. 

April 1 through October 3 1: Mondays through Fridays during the hours from 12 noon to 9 p .m excluding Memorial 

Dav. lndeoendenceDav. and Labor Dav. 

Off-Peak 
All other hours. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 8.441) 

Issued by: S. I . Romie_, Director, Rates and Tariff's 
Iffecti're: Janaat=rl;t017 
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FLORIDAPOWER&LIGHT COMPA.NY 

(Contmued &omSh.,tNo. 8.44 1) 

DEFINITIONS (corrtmuedl : 
Non-Finn Dams.od 
Th~ cunent Dams.ndh ss theamouot of Finn Dams.od specified below. 

Finn Demand 

~Ihil:d.Re.-ised Sheet No. 8.442 
CancelsF-41'4~Reri!ed Sheet No. 8.442 

The contrac.tedmaxim\Dlldemandleval to which th: Custom...=t &P'aoes to curtaU as specified in the Custom...'"t'•s Agrae.tnent for Curtailable 
~·ice. This is the rn.axim.Ul'llamount of the Customer• s Dams.od that ,.,..ill b e sat~:ad during a Curtailment Period. 

TERM OF SERVJCE: 
During the fttstyaar of sarviceund:rthis Rate Schedule, theCustom...=t \'<-ill detennine whethff or not this: program is appropriate for the 
Customer and may request to exit the program subj.ed to the Pro\'is ions for Eady T annination. It is intend...:..d thai the Company\villc ontinua 

to provide and the Custom=n vill c ontinua to taka saf\•r.e undff this Rata Schedule for the life of the genffat ing unit which has b een avoided 
b y the rate. Thffe is:, hO\\·e\'et,a thta.e--yaartenninationnotice provision wh ich\villallow aithff the Custom..=t or the Company to tenninate 

saf"\•ice under this Rate Schedule should there b a circu.msta.llc:s under wh ich th~ t:nnination of th~ Customer's p articip ation or th~ 

Company's offerin~ of th~ Rat~ Schedu!: is d~sited. 

Sar·vic.e under this Rate Schedul.~ shall c ontinua untU tenninal:ed by either the Company or th~ Customer u pon ,..,.Titten no t ic : gi ·za a\ La:t 

1kf:: tJ) J :af: Jlfief1e LFaii,na\iee .. Trans-&rsto a d iffa:!'ntnon 4 fum sa-vic>:' ootion ! !'QUit!' 30 da vs > notic>:' . prov id:!'d tha t th:!' custom:!'t 

do:!'s not inc.fl:aS!' the cutt:!'nt l:!'v!'i. of c.ontrad::!'d Finn Damand Transf ers to a ft11ll sa-vic>:' ootion transf: rs to a d iff: r :!'nt non 4 ft11ll s: rv ic>:' 

option with anvinc.r <!'ss: in Finn Danund ort:!'nnimtion of s: tv ioe foranv oth=rr:ason shallr: auit:!' thr:aC3) v :an > notic>:' and b : subj:ct 

to th: Prov isions for EadvT :nninationb: lov.•. Should a Customer tenninate service or b a removed b y th.a Company and later d es ita to 

resume sat'\iceunderthis Rate Schedule, th~ Customer mustpr0\idethta.e( 3) y asn\..,.Titt: n notk.epriorto re smning sar·vic.e under this Rate 

Schedul•. 

Th~ Company may t=nninate set'\ ice und.~ this Rate Schedu!:atany t im: forth~ Customer's fa Uure to c omply with th~ t:nnsandc oodit ions 

of this Rate Schedule or the Agra.em:nt for Curtailab l: Saf'\ice. Prior to any such tennination, the Company shall notify th~ Customer a t 
l:astnin:ty (9 0) day·s inad,"S.~X".eandd~scribe th~Customer's fa Uureto c omply. Th~ Compsny maythen tz.nninate saf'\•ic.e under this Rate 

Schedu!: a t th~ end of the 90-d.ay notk.ep.er iod unless the Custom..~ takes m.."S.suras ngc..essaryto eliminate, to the Company's satisfa c-tion, 

th~ c ompliance d~ftci:nci:s d~scribed b y the Company. Notwithstanding th~ foregoing, if, a t any t im;: during the 90-d.ay per iod, the 

Customer e-ither refuses or fa Us to initiat~ and pursue c otted.iva a c.t ion, the Company shall b a entitled to suspend forthwith th~ monthly 

b illing under this Rate Schedu!: and b ill the Customer under th~ other wise applicab le ft.nn saf"\•ice rate schedu!:. 

PROVJSIONS FOR EARL YTERMINATION: 
T ransfan, with less than tht:.e( 3) y aars ,..,.Titt: n notic-e, to any ftnn retaU rat~ schedu!: for wh ich the Customer w ould qualify, may b a 

pannitted if it can be. shown that such transfer is in th~ b est intaasts ofth~Customer, th~ Company and th~ Company's other cu.stomers. 

Ifth~ Customer no longer wishes to reoeh ·a electric ser'\ic.e inany fonn from the Company, or decid~s to cog:nerat~ to sat'\• a all of th~ 
previously curtaU:dD:mandand to take inteauptibl: standby servic-e from th~ Company, th~ Custom..~ nay t:nninate th~ Agraam : nt for 
Curtailab l: Saf'\•k.:. b y giv ing a t least thirty (30) days a dvance ,..,.Titten notice to th~ Company. 

If saf'\•ic.e under th_-is Rate Schedu!: is t:nninated f:ef aaJ f!&Se B, the Customer w ill not b a rab illed a s spacifted in Charges for Early 

T ~rmins.tion if: 

a . it has b a.:n d.emonsttated to th~ satisfa ction of the Company that the impact of such trans&r o f sat'\ic.e on th~ aconomic cost­
affact iven:ss of the Company's Curtailabl: Saf'\ice Rat~ Schedule is in th~ b ast interests of the Customer, th~ Company and th~ 

Company's other customers, or 

b . the t:nnination of saf\•ice under this Rat~ Schedule is th~ result of e-ither the Customer's ceasing operations a t its fa cility (without 

c ontinuing or estab lishing similar operations als:wh:u in th~ Compsn}ls ser'\ic.e area) , or a decision by th~ Customer to c o generate 

to sat'\• a all of the previously curtailab l: D:mand and to take interruptib le s tandby saf"\•ice from the Company, or 

c . any other Customet(s) withdemandcurtail.m:nt equh -al:nt to, or greater than, that ofth~ axisting Cus tom:t(s) a gra.e(s) to take saf"\•ice 

under this sch~:andth~ MW d amandcurtail.m:ntc otmllitmentto th~Compa!l}ls Gan:rationExpaosion Plan has b ean met and the 

n~w rap lac.em:ont Customat(s) is (ara) a vailab le to parfonn d emand curtailment. 

( Continued on Shea: N o. 8.443) 

Issued by: S. E. Romie,, Director, Ratesand Tariffs 
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FLORIDAPO\VE R& L IGHT COMPA1'>'Y 
Thirty SeeendThird Re,is:Ed Sheet No. 8.542 

Canc.els Thir~· iiHtSerond Re\ised Sheet No. 8.542 

CURT AILABLESERVJCE-TIMEOFUSE 
(OPTIONAL) 

( CJov•dSs:.b;:.d n J.:.) 

RA TESCHEDULE:CST-3 

AVAILABLE: 

In all territ~ry sat'\• ad. 

APPLICATION: 
For any commercial or industrial Customer who qualifies for Rate Schedule GSLDT -3 aM \Vill curtaU this Demand by 200 k W or mora 
upon req_u!st of the Company from time to time. and a s of xx. 20 17 was takine sarvic>:' pursuant to this sc.b adula. 

~: 

Thtaoe pha:a, 60 hfftz a t the availab le transmissionv oltage of 69 k V or h ighff. The Customer \Vill provide and maintain all transformers 
and related facUities nec-essary for handling and utUiz.ing the po\•l at and enffgy d elivered h ffeundff. All ser .... ice required b y the 
Customer daach sep arate point of d eliv ery saf"\•edhereund..=r s)all b e furnished through one meter a t, or compensd ed to, the availab le 
transmissi·)D v oltage. Resale of saf"\•ice is not p.ennitted h ereundat. 

MONIHJ YRATI': 

Customer Charg: : S2,025.00 

Damand Cta.rg: s: 
Basa O!mand Cha.rg: S9.30 par kW of Damand oocuttingduring th~ On-Paak Pariod. 
Cap aci1}• Payment Cha.rg~ Saa Sh~-etNo. ~.030 

Consarva tion Cha.re:~ Saa Sh~-etNo. ~&.QlD 

Non-Fu al Enatgy Cha.rg: s: 
Basa Enatgy Cha.rg: 
Envito:1mental Cha.rg: 

AdditionalCha.rg: s: 
Fu al Cl:atg: 
Storm. Cha.t; o 
Franch ·.sa Fa-a 
Tax Cltusa 

On-Paak.Pariod 
1.217 H <r kWh 
~. Sh« t No. ~.o30 

~. Sh«tNo.~.030 
Sco Sh ed No. S.0-1 0 
~. Sh« tNo. 8.031 
~. Sh« tNo. 8.031 

Off-Paak.Pariod 
1.016 H « kWh 

Minimum: Th~ Customer Cha.rg: p lus th~ charg: forth~ cuaan:ly affac.tiv a Bas a Da.maod. 

RATINGPERIODS: 

On-Pal.:: 
No,'ambar1throue:hMa.reh31 : Mondays through Fridays during th~ hours from 6 a .m. to 10 a .m. and 6 ~.m. to 10 p .m . 

.exclu ding Thanksgiv ing Day, Christmas Day, and Naw Y aat's Day. 

Ap ril1throue:h0 d obar31: Mondays through Fridaysd·lring th~ hours from 12 noon to 9 p .m. axdudingM~morial Day, 
Indepandence Day, and Labor Day. 

Off-Pal.:: 
All othat hours. 

( Continuad onSh~at No. 8.543) 
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FLORIDAPOWE R & LIGHT COMPANY 

DEF1NITIONS: 
Force Majeure 

T f!R*hf ltymtb Rel"ised Sheet No. 8.544 
Cancels llliRII>I.mlh Red std Sheet No. 8.544 

For th~ purposes of this schedule Force Maj-eure means causes not \vithin th~ reasonable control of the Custo:ner affected and not 
caused b y the neglig: nce or lac.k of due d Uig: nce of the Cuslomer. Such events or circ-umstances may include ad s of God, strikes, 
loc.kouts cr other lab or d isputes or d ifficulties, \\-'81'S, b loc.kachs, insurradions, riots, environmental c onstraints :a,.,.fully imp osed by 
fed~ state, or local governmental bodies, exp losions, fues, floods, lightning, \vind, accidents to eq_uipme-:1t or machinery, or 
similst occurrences. 

N on-Finn Demand 
The c-urrent Demand less the amount of Finn Demand spacifh d b elow . 

Finn. Demmd 
The contnc.ted maximum demand level to which the Customer &P'eas to curtaU as spacifted in the Customer•s AP'eament for 
Curtailabb ~rvic.e. This is th~ maximumamount ofth~ Cuslomer•s Demand that \Vill ba sarvad during a Curtailment Per iod. 

TERMOFSERVJCE: 
During th~ fttst year of servic-e under this Rate Schedule, th~ CUstomer \Vill determin~ whether or not this program is appropriate forth~ 

t.'ustomer and may request to .exit th~program subj.ec.t to th~ Prov isio:lS tor liarlyTannination. It is intended that th~ C:om!)any\vill continua to 
provid~ and th~ Customer \\ill continua to take sat"\• ice under this Rau. Schedule forth~ life of th~ g~nerating unit which has b a.en avoided by 
th~ rate. Thera i~ , ho,.,.·avar, a thta.e-·year tenninationnotic.e provisionwhich,.,.ill allow .either th~ Customer or th~ Company to terminate servic-e 
under this Rata Schedule should theta ba circ.umsta.oc-.es under which th~ tannination of th~ Customefs participation or th~ Company's offering 
of th~ Rata Schedule is d~sitad. 

Se-rvic-e under this Rata Schedule shall continua untU terminated by .either the Company or th~ Customer upon \\Titten noti~ 
had 1kfH tJ) ~ :a:f: Jlfieft e LF!'aieatiee .. Transfan to a d iffarantno:n 4 ftnn sarvka option raguita 30 davs > notic.e. prov ided thattha customer 
doas not inc-rease tha currant laval of c-ontracted Finn Demand. Trans fan to a fum sarvic.e option. transfan to a d iffar=nt non 4 ftnn san ·ic.e 
option with anv inc.raasa in Finn Demand. or termination of san ·ic.e :or anv other reason shall raguita thraa (3) vaus > notic.e and ba subject 
to tha Prov isiom for Eatlv T annination below. Should a Custom~r terminate saf"\•ice or ba removed by the Company and later d~sita to 
resume saf"\•icewderthis Rata Schedula, th~ Customer mustprovid~thta.e (3) years \\Titten notic-e prior to resuming s~·ice under this Rata 
Schedul•. 

Th~ Company may tanninat: saf"\•ice under this Rata Schedule at any time forth~ Customer's failure to comply with the terms and 
conditions of this Rata Schedule or the Agra.ement for Curtailabh Se-rvic-e. Prior to any such termination, th~ Com!)any shall notify th~ 
Customer at leas: ninety (90) days in advance and d~scriba th~ Customer's faUura to comply. Th~ Company may then t:nninat: servic-e under 
this Rata Schedl!la at th~ and of the 90·dav notic-e per iod unless the Customer takas measures nec-essary to .eliminate. to the Company's 
satisfac-tion, th~ eompli.anc.e deficiencies d~scribed by th~ Company. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if, a t any time during th~ 90·day patio d., 
th~ Customer ai6.er rafusas or faUs to initiate and pursue correc.tiva ac.tion, th~ Company shall ba .entitled to suspend forthwith th~ monthly 
b illing under this Rata Schedule and b ill the Customer under th~ otherwise applicab le fttm servic-e rata schedule. 

PROVJSJONS FOREARL Y TERMINATION: 
T ransfars, with lass than thu.e(3) years \\Titten notic-e, to any fttm rataU rata schedule for which the Customer would qualify , may ba 

permitted if it can ba shown that such transfer is in the bast int: ras:s of th~ Customer, th~ Company and the Company's other cu.stomers. 

If th~ Customer no long~r wish~s to rac:iva .electric saf"\•ice in any form from th~ Company, or decid~s to cog~nenta to sarva all of th~ 
praviouslyc.urta·Jed Demand and to taka int:rruptib la standby servic-e from the Company, th~ Customer may tanninaU. th~ Agra.ement for 
Curtailab la Saf,.•ic.e by giv ing at least thirty (30) days advanc-e \\Tittm notice to th~ Company. 

If saf"\•ice under !his Rata Schedula is tanninatad£:e fM~ f!asee, th~ Customer ,.,.ill not ba rab illed as spacified in Charges for Early T armination 
if: 

a. it has b a.en demonstrated to the satisfac-tion of th~ Company that the impac-t of such transf=r of servic-e 0 :1 the economic cost· 
affectivan~ss oflh~ Company's Curtailab l: Se-rvic-e Rata Schedule is in the bast interests of the Customer, the Company and the Company's 
oth~t c-ultom~n, ot 

b. the termination of saf"\•iceunder this Rata Schedule is th result of .either th~ Customer's ceasing operations at its facility (without 
continuing or .estab lishing similat op.atations alsawh.~a in th~ Compu y's sarvic.earaa), or a decision byth~ Customer to coganerata to sarva all 
of the praviousl:• curtailab la Demand and to taka int:rruptib la standby saf"\•ice from th~ Company, or 

c. any other Customet(s) with demand curtailment equivalent to, or greater than, that of the .existing Custom..'"t(s) agraoe(s) to taka 
sat"\• ice under this schedule and th~ MW demand curtailment commitnent to th~ Company's Generation Expansion Plan has b a.en met and th~ 
new rap lac:men: Custom:t(s) is (ara) availab le to parform demand curtailment. 

Continuad on Sh~.e t No. 8.544.1 
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FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPA!\'l' 
l)"iaeteeatllTwentieth Relised Sheet No. 8.545 

Cancels Ei:ktttatkNjnrvu tb Relised Sheet No. 8.545 

CURTAILABLE SERVICE 
<OPTIONALl 

<Clo~ed Sc.baduloe) 
RATE SCHFD!!I E· CS-3 

AVAILABLE: 
In all tatritory served. 

APPLICATION: 
For any c ommercial or industrial Customer who qualifies for Rate Schedule GSLD-3e:H \ Vill c.urtaU this Demand b y 2 00 k W or mora 
upon request of the Company from time to time. and a s of xx. 2017 was takin£ sarvic~ pursuant to this sc.b adula. 

SERVICE: 
Thtaoe phase, 60 h ertz a t the a vailab le transmissioll'-'Oltag: of 69 k V or h ighff. The Customer \Vill prov ide and maintain all transformers 
and related fa cUit ies n~SS&.t)' for handling and utUiz.ing the pow~ and aner gy d eliv ered h ar aund=r. All sar vk.e required b y the Customer 
a t aach sep arate p oint of d eliv ery served h er eundffshall b e fumish...od through one meter a t, or c ompe nsated to, the a vailab le transmission 
v oltage. Resale of sef"\•k .e is not p.ennitted h ff.eundff. 

MONTHL '{RATE: 

Customff Charge: 

Demand Charges: 
Base Demand Charge 
Capacity Paym ent Charge 

Consef"\•a tion Chate: 

Non-Fu el En~rgy Charges: 
Base Enffgy Charge 

Environmental Chate: 

Addit ional Charges: 
Fu el Charge 
Stonn Charge 
Franch ise Fe.e 
Tax Clause 

S2,025.00 

S9.30p<r kWofDamand 
~. ShaatNo.~.030 

~a ShaatNo.~~ 

1.069 H <r kWh 
~a ShaatNo.~~ 

~. ShaatNo.~.030 
~. ShaatNo. 8.040 
~. ShaatNo. 8.031 
~. ShaatNo. 8.031 

Minimum Charge: Th~ Customff Charge p lus th: charge for the currently effadiv e Base Demand. 

CURTAILMENT CREDITS: 
A monthly credit of {S 1.93)p.er kW is allO\\'ad b asad on th: cunentNon-Finn Demand. Th: Customer has th: option to revise th: Finn 
Demand once during th~ init ial r,.,.·elv e ( 12) month pffiod. Th..'"!aafi:er, subj.ec.t to th: T ann of ~f"\• ic-.e and/or th: Prov isions for Early 
T ennination, a chang: to th: Finn Demand may b e mad~ pro,~ided that th: revision does not d:craase th: total amount of Non-Finn 
Demand during th: lesser of: ( i) th: a verage of th: previous 12 months; or ( ii) th: a verage of th: number of b illing months und~r this Rate 

Schedul•. 

CHARGfSFORN QN. COMPI I AN CFOFCllRIAII MFNIDFM AN[): 

If th: Customer records a high~r Demand during th: current Curta.ilment Period than th: Finn Demand, thenth: Customer will b e: 
1. & b illed a t S 1.93/k W forth: prior 36 months or the number of months s ine-.: th: prior Curtailment Per iod, wh ichever is less, 

and 
2. Billed a panaltycharg• of S4.161kWforthe cwramonth. 

Th: k W used for b oth th: reb illing and pe nalty charge calculations is d~t:nnin..ad b y taking th: d ifferenc-e b .e to..,.·.e.en th: maximum Demand 
during th: current Curtailment Per iod and th: Finn Demand for • Curtailment Per iod 

!Continued on Sheet No. 8.546) 

Issued by : S. E. Romig, Dir ector, Rates and Tariffs 
Effective: JaAua~·l,2017 
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(C>ntinued fromSheetNo. 8.546) 
TFR M OF SFRVJCE· 

Owing the first y ear of service wtderthis Rate-Schedule, the Customer will detennine whether or not this program is 
appropriate-for the-Cu$totner and may request to e1tit the-programsubject to the-Provisions for Early Tennination. It is 
intended that the Compan:r will continue-to provide and the Customer will continue-to take-service wtder this Rate­
Schedule for the life of the generating writ which has been a voided b y the rate. There is, howev er, a three.-y ear 
tcnninationnotice pro~izton '\Vhich '\Vill allow either the Cu~torncr or the. Cornp&ro/to tcr.ninatc. ~crvicc. wtdcr thi~ Rate 
Schedule should there be circwnstances tmder which the tenninationofthe Customer's participation or the Company's 
offering of the Rate Schedule is desired. 

Service-wtderthis Rate Schedlle shall continue-Wllil tenninated b y either the-Company or the Customer upon written 
notice gi-r ea atlea-t three @)year· pReite teRHnatieN Transfers to a different n on -finn :.ervice option require 30 dav s' 
n otice. providedthatthe customer does n ot increase the cmrent level of contracted Fmn Demand. Transfers to a finn 
service option . transfets to a different n on -finn service option \Vi.th anv increase in Fum Demand. or t ennination of 
service for anv otherre-asonshallrequire three £3) v ears' n otice and be sub ject t o the Provision s for Earlv Tennination 
below. Should a Customer tenninate service or be-removed b y the-Compan:r and later desire to reswne-service wtder 
this Rate-Schedule, the Custorrermust provide-three-(3) y ears written notice-prior to resuming service-wtder this Rate­
Schedule. 

The Companymay tenninate service wtderthis Rate SchechJle at any time for the Custoner's failure to comply with the 
tenns and conditions of this Rate-Schedule-or the-Agreement for Cwtailable-Service. Prior to any suchtennination, the­
Company shall notify the Customeratleastrtinety (90) days in advance and describe the Customer's failure to comply . 
The Company may the:1tenninate service wtder this Rate Schedule at the end of the 90-day notice period unless the 
Customer takesmeasuesnecessary to eliminate, to the-Compan:fs satisfaction, the-cotnpl:ance-defic-iencies described b y 
the Company. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if, at any time during the 90-day period, the Customer either refuses or 
fail~ to initiate and pur~ue corrective ac-tion, the Cornp&ro/ zhall b e entitled to ~u~pcn6 fort}m.ith the monthly billing 
wtder this Rate Sched·J!e and bill the Customerwtder the otherwise applicable finn sorvice rate schedule. 

PROVISIONS FOR EARLY TERMII\ATIOI\: 
Transfers, with less than three-(3)years written notice, to any finn retail rate schedule for which the-Customer would 
qualify,may be pennit:edifit can be shown that such transfer is in the best interests oftJ-.e Customer, the Company and 
the-Companyts other customers. 

lfthe-Customer no longer wishes to receive-electric service-in an:r fonnfromthe-Company, or dee-ides to co generate-to 
serve all of the previously curtailed Demand and to take interruptible standby service from the Company, the Customer 
may tenninatetheAgr•ement for Curtailable Service b y giving atleastthiny (30) days advancew rittennoticeto the 
Company. 

lf service-wtder this Rate-Schedlle-is tenninated fei aH;· nasel-1, the-Customer will r.ot be-rebilled as spec-ified in 
Charges for Early T ennination if: 

a . it has been demoostratedto the satisfaction of the Company that the-impact of such transfer of service-on the­
economic cost-effectiveness of the-Company's Cwtailable-Service-Rate-Schedlle is in the-best interests of the­
Customer, the-CJmpany and the-Companyts other customers, or 

b . the-tennination o:~service wtder this Rate Schedlle is the-result of either the-Customer s ceasing operations at its 
facility (without continuing or establishing similar operations else-where-in the-Companyts service-area), or a 
decision b y the Customer to co generate to serve all of the previously curtailable Demand and to take interruptible 
standby service-from the-Company, or 

c. any other Customer(s) with demand curtailment equivalent to, or greater than, thH of the existing Customer(s) 
agree(s) to take service tmder this schedule and the MW demand curtailment conunitrnent to the Company's 
Generation Expansion Plan has been met and the-new replacement Customer(s) is (are) a vailable to perfonn 
demand cwtaihnent. 

Issued by : S. I . Romi&., Director , Rates a nd Tariffs 
Effectin.' Julr lS)OOQ 




